
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 23rd July, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman)
Toni Bradnum
Paul Clarke
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Tim Lloyd
Mike Morgan
Brian O'Connell
Kate Rowbottom
Ben Staines
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 18

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 26th March and 4th 
June 2018. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements

To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Cabinet Member Interview

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


The Leader – Councillor Ray Dawe

6.  Effectiveness and Transparency of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 - 20

7.  Engagement of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in Council Activities 21 - 22

8.  Report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and Performance in 
2017/18

23 - 58

9.  Task and Finish Group Updates

a)  Census Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group

b)  Review of Councillors' Technology Task and Finish Group

10.  Work Programme 2018/19 59 - 60

a)  Suggestion for the Work Programme to review the training of Community 
Emergency First Responders by SECAMB

61 - 64

11.  Urgent Business

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Ben Staines and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten and Paul Clarke
Absent: Councillors: Billy Greening and Brian O'Connell

SO/37  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 23rd January 2018 were approved as a 
correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 

SO/38  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/39  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting of the Committee for 
municipal year. The Chairman asked that future Members of Overview and 
Scrutiny be available to support its new work programme over the course of the 
coming year.

SO/40  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets was invited to the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to present his portfolio summary and answer 
any questions arising based on his area of responsibility. 

Three questions had been submitted in advance of the meeting and the Cabinet 
Member provided full responses: 

Question 1: 

Table 1.                 2013/14          2017/18 (five 
years)

Difference

Gov. 
Settlement             

4,487               2,100                   2,387 
(decrease)

New Homes Bonus 
          

1,166                  4,800           
          

3,634 (increase)

TOTAL: Gov.  5,653                 6,900                    1,247 (increase)

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

2

Funding    
[...]
cy, governance and 
responsibilities and the Council’s liabilities going forward into other 
partnerships.  

It was anticipated that the final report would be available for the next meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

SO/43  TO NOTE THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONERS DECISION ON THE 
VIABILITY STUDY FOR THE NORTH OF HORSHAM PLANNING 
APPLICATION

The Committee was asked to note the report by the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) on its decision regarding the Council’s refusal to 
release confidential viability information for the North of Horsham Planning 
Application. This item also linked to a suggestion from a member of the public, 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (agenda item 10a.)

The ICO had ruled against the Council’s decision to refuse to release the 
unredacted viability information relating to the planning application in question. 

The Chairman invited the Committee to comment.

The Committee noted that the Council had not appealed the ICO’s decision and 
the redacted information had been released following the decision. It also noted 
that the government was undertaking consultation on proposed changes to the 
National Planning Policy Framework on how councils should manage 
information regarding viability.

Some Members of the Committee expressed concern over the difficulty that 
Councillors had in gaining access to the original report. It was also noted that 
the report was available to all Councillors who had signed a disclosure note and 
that member briefings had been held.    

Members questioned whether external legal advice on the issue had been 
sought by the Council at the time and the source of the advice, the full details 
would be provided following the meeting. 

The Chairman concluded that the Committee expressed strong views on this 
matter. Members recognised and accepted the report by the ICO. The 
Chairman emphasised that there was on going wider national consultation on 
this matter and the Committee agreed that the Council’s robust position should 
be that it would maximise information for the public and Councillors unless there 
was strong evidence to support the decision not to. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

7

7

SO/44  TO REVIEW THE ROLE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AND TRAINING

a Report on the Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees by the House of Commons Communities and Local 
Government Committee - For information 
The Chairman explained that the Committee was due to undertake a 
review of the role of Overview and Scrutiny at Horsham. The review 
would consider the effectiveness of the new approach and the use of 
task and finish groups. Alongside this, a report had recently been 
published by the House of Commons on the effectiveness of Overview 
and Scrutiny at local authority level which highlighted the need for 
scrutiny to be more effective and proactive. The report was available as 
a link from the agenda.

Members supported this review.  They expressed the need for scrutiny 
to be involved in major projects at an earlier stage.

There had since been a response to the House of Commons Report, 
which mainly supported all the recommendations. 

The Vice Chairman encouraged Members to be proactive in suggesting 
items for the work programme. 

The Committee noted that a Scrutiny Guide was available on the 
Council’s website. 

The Chairman suggested that a review the role of Scrutiny and 
Overview at Horsham take place by a task and finish group in the 
forthcoming weeks, the results of which could be applied from 2018/19. 
The Committee supported this suggestion. 

SO/45  REPORT ON THE CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE IN Q3 2017/18

The Committee received the Report on the Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance 
and Performance in Quarter 3 for 2017/18.

No questions on the data in the report had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting. 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

8

Members noted that car park income was at a increasing level which was 
considered to be a positive reflection of the increasing housing in the District 
and visitors to the town centre. 

Members asked for a short note on the variance between the actual and budget 
figures against staffing costs in the Highlight Report.  

The Committee noted the report. 

SO/46  WORK PROGRAMME AND SUGGESTIONS FOR  REVIEW

a Suggestion on Redacted Reports for Committees 
Two members of the public spoke in support of this item. 

This item had been raised as a suggestion from a member of the public 
regarding concerns about access to information regarding planning and 
access to viability information.

The Committee noted the suggestion and agreed that this had been 
covered as part  of the discussions held on the earlier agenda item 
(agenda item 7).  

The Committee also noted that it could not review planning matters as 
they were outside of the remit of Overview and Scrutiny, but agreed 
that clarification on what was within the remit of Scrutiny would be 
clearly identified as part of the review of Scrutiny.

Therefore it was concluded that the role of Scrutiny in relation to 
planning matters would be picked up as part of the overall review of the 
role of Overview and Scrutiny, which had been agreed under the earlier 
agenda item (item 8a). 

b Suggestion for the Review of Councillor's Technology 
The suggestion to review the technology needs of the Councillors in 
order to carry out their duties was raised by the Director of Corporate 
Resources.  

It was agreed by the Committee that this was a suitable item for review 
by a task and finish group and the following Members volunteered to 
be on the group: Councillor Paul Clarke, Peter Burgess and Mike 
Morgan. 

c Suggestion for Review of the Health Provision 
The health provision in the District had been previously raised as a 
potential item for review, however the Committee noted that the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing was currently looking at 
various health provision aspects and this suggestion could be revisited 
by Overview and Scrutiny next year.

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2018

9

9

It was anticipated that the Crime and Disorder Year End Report would 
be available at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Training options for Committee Members would also be considered for 
the next meeting. 

SO/47  URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 JUNE 2018

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, 
Kate Rowbottom and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Lynn Lambert and Ben Staines
Absent: Councillor: Brian O'Connell

SO/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Leonard Crosbie be elected as Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

SO/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor David Coldwell be elected as Vice Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing Council year.

SO/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR 
THE ENSUING YEAR

RESOLVED

That the meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the 
ensuing Council year.

SO/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 26th March 2018 were not approved as a 
result of a query in relation to minute SO/46a. The transcript from the minute in 
question would be circulated following the meeting and the full set of minutes 
from 26th March 2018 would be submitted for approval at the next Committee. 

SO/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 13



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

2

SO/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed two new Members to the Com
[...]

crimes recorded in the District in the period from March 2017 to February 
2018.This information would be provided. 

A number of Members were concerned about the lack of police presence in 
their areas. 

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

3

3

In reply to a question about Horsham town and Horsham Park, the Community 
Safety Manager reminded Councillors that the Council was in the process of 
recruiting two town centre wardens to increase officer presence in the town and 
the park.  Crime in the park continued to be a concern and it was hoped that 
this would be reduced with the recruitment of these wardens. 

The Committee agreed to invite the Police and Crime Commissioner to come 
and talk to all Councillors and answer questions, for example on resources with 
the extra funding from the Council Tax increase.   

RESOLVED

That the Committee monitors crime and disorder and community 
safety matters, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

SO/8  TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

a Review of Councillors' Technology Task and Finish Group 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group explained that the Group 
had met once and questionnaires had been sent to all Councillors on 
the use of technology. The results would be collated and analysed with 
the support of the officers and the Group would consider the findings at 
its next meeting. The Chairman also explained that the Group would 
consider costs for any proposed scheme which may arise from this 
review. 

The next meeting would be held on 26th June 2018. 

b CenSus Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group 
The Chairman of the Census Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish 
Group explained that the final report would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting on 23rd July 2018. 

SO/9  PROPOSED REVIEW OF OPERATION AND ENGAGEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE FROM 2018-19

The Chairman raised this item to consider the priorities for review by the 
Committee and task and finish groups. 

The Commi
[...]
airman in order get a 
training session in place in the forthcoming period. 

SO/11  COMMUNITY ISSUES: GP/HEALTH FACILITIES IN HORSHAM AND 
IMPACT OF THE NEW CCG'S AREA RESPONSIBILITIES

The Chairman of the Committee added this item to the agenda as a result of 
concerns around the increasing population in Horsham and the current 
provision of GP services. There was concern that the local CCG had not been 
proactive in supporting new surgeries. 

The Committee discussed whether a review would add value and agreed that 
instead Members should be encouraged to attend the forthcoming CCG 
seminar on 26th July 2018 to hear its proposals and raise any concerns. 

It was concluded that this topic would not be subject to review at this stage. 

SO/12  REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Work Programme 2018/19 was noted by the Committee. 

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
4 June 2018

5

5

Major schemes on the Cabinet Forward Plan, an item raised as a potential 
subject for review by a task and finish group, would form part of the review 
previously discussed and agreed earlier in the meeting. 

a Suggestion for the Work Programme on Street Cleaning Operations 
This suggestion was raised for review by the Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.  However, it was withdrawn at the meeting as the Vice-
Chairman had recently met with the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Recycling and Cleansing and the Head of Waste, Street Scene and 
Fleet who explained in depth the street cleaning process in Horsham 
and he was satisfied that this area was not suitable for review by 
Scrutiny. 

SO/13  URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

The meeting closed at 7.56 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 6

Effectiveness and Transparency of O&S Committee

(Report of the House of Commons Committee on Effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees December 2017)

At the O&S meeting of March 28th 2018 (SO/44) the Members wer
[...]
s, it is proposed that the meeting 
approve the list of activities plus the setting up of a T&F Group to prioritise and confirm how 
the Committee could be engaged bearing in mind that the timetable for the MTF Strategy is 
November 2018, the Budget January 2019 and the Transformation Programme is ongoing.

The T&F Group could consist of six members, including the Chairman and Vice Chairman as 
full members with the Group Chairman to be selected from the four remaining Committee 
members.

It is possible that one meeting of the T&F Group could suffice to complete the programme.

Committee members are asked to endorse this Programme which will enable the O&S 
Committee to be more effective in undertaking its Scrutiny functions.

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date of meeting 23 July 2018
By the Head of Finance
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE IN 2017/18

Executive Summary
This report gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee information to help it carry out its 
role of monitoring the internal and external delivery of services by detailing how successful 
the Council has been in delivering against identified Corporate Plan Priorities. The Council 
uses corporate performance indicators; financial reporting and review of progress against 
key corporate projects to show progress against corporate priorities. 

Projects where the Council has made significant progress over the year include the 
redevelopment and opening of Hop Oast Depot; the completion of the Future Horsham 
programme; the build of ‘The Bridge’, the replacement for Broadbridge Heath Leisure 
Centre, and preparation for the introduction of GDPR. 
The Council delivered a £621k revenue surplus after allowing for budgets that will be 
carried to 2018/19 to cover essential expenditure which has been unavoidably delayed. 
Capital expenditure amounted to £2
[...]
by SECAMB before they can attend incidences.  
Recently the SECAMB training has been delayed and is taking anywhere between 
one and two years to arrange and by that time volunteers have became demoralised 
and leave.  In Henfield a year ago they had twelve new volunteers  - this has been 
reduced to 7 now because of the delay and I understand it is the same elsewhere.  
Henfield used to be able to provide 24 hours cover 7 days a week - but no longer.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 04/06/2018 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Effectiveness and Transparency of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	7 Engagement of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in Council Activities
	8 Report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and Performance in 2017/18
	App Ai Corporate Plan Reporting end year
	App Aii 201718 Full Year Key Performance Indicators Report
	Appendix B Outturn highlight report
	Appendix C Outturn revenue dashboard
	Appendix D capital outturn
	Appendix E - Revenue budgets carried forward
	Appendix F reserves
	Appendix F transformation fund

	10 Work Programme 2018/19
	10a Suggestion for the Work Programme to review the training of Community Emergency First Responders by SECAMB
	01b SECAMB Work programme Rider 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd and Ben Staines
Absent: Councillors: Billy Greening

Also Present: Councillor Ray Dawe

SO/14  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held 4th June 2018 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 

The minutes of the Committee held 26th March 2018 were approved as a 
correct record of the meeting subject to the following amendment to SO/46a. 

The amended minute should read: 

SO46a 

“Two members of the public spoke in support of this item.
 
This item had been raised as a suggestion from a member of the public 
regarding concerns about access to information regarding planning and access 
to viability information.
 
The Committee noted the suggestion and agreed that there were matters of 
concern.
 
The Committee also noted that whilst it could not review planning matters as 
they were outside of the remit of Overview and Scrutiny, it could and should 
review the process surrounding the redaction by HDC of material that was 
deemed not to be commercially confidential by the ICO.”

SO/15  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

SO/16  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

2

SO/17  CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW

The Leader was invited to the meeting of the Committee as part of the on going 
programme to interview Cabinet Members.

There had not been any questions submitted for the Leader in advance of the 
meeting by the agreed deadline, therefore the Leader agreed to answer 
questions of a general nature on Council activities. 

The Chairman of the Committee expressed his concern regarding the Novartis 
site in Horsham. West Sussex County Council (WSCC) were looking to 
undertake a housing programme on the site and the Chairman asked for the 
Leader’s view on  the proposal and the departure from the original intention to 
use this as a science park creating employment for the District. 
The Leader’s views were that the site should be as much commercial as is 
viable, there was a job deficit in the District but he would await the viability 
report to understand WSCC’s intentions for the site before a formal response 
could be made. 

The Committee asked when the results of the Local Plan Review would be 
available which would show the parish and neighbourhood councils’ reactions 
to the number of sites in the District which could be used as employment sites. 

The Committee asked the Leader how the Transformation Programme was 
progressing, as this would have an impact on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. The Leader explained that extra funding had been put into the 
programme and the Council would be concentrating on efficiency, delivering 
existing services at reasonable cost. 

One Member asked how Overview and Scrutiny could add the greatest value to 
the Council going forward. The Leader suggested that the Committee look at 
areas where the Committee could make a difference, suggestions and ideas 
which contribute to the overall aim and direction of the Council. Learning 
lessons from looking back but focussing on looking forward. 

The Chairman thanked the Leader for attending the meeting and answering the 
Committee’s questions. 

SO/18  EFFECTIVENESS AND TRANSPARENCY OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

The Chairman prepared a paper on the effectiveness and transparency of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which was circulated as part of the agenda. 
The Committee was asked to approve the recommendations in the paper.

Recommendation one would be picked up by the second paper on the agenda 
(agenda item 7) which would approve the setting up of a new task and finish 
group to review the engagement of Overview and Scrutiny in Council activities. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

3

3

The Chairman sought approval from the Committee for the remaining 
recommendations. 

Members questioned how the recommendations three to five would be 
implemented, the Chairman explained that these issues had arisen from the 
report of the House of Common Committee on Effectiveness of Local Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny in December 2017 and recommended ways of effective 
working for scrutiny which should be adopted, and these should be dealt with 
internally with the support of the officers.  

The Committee supported the paper and the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
would follow up the recommendations in discussions with the officers and report 
back to the Committee, together with the conclusions of the task and finish 
group. 

RECOMMENDED TO GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

That the Scrutiny and Overview Committee report to full Council 
and not the Cabinet. 

REASON

To support the effectiveness of local authority Overview and 
Scrutiny as identified in the House of Commons Report December 
2017. 

SO/19  ENGAGEMENT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN 
COUNCIL ACTIVITIES

The Chairman of the Committee presented a paper to help enhance the 
effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny in the future by looking at how it 
scrutinised aspects of the Council’s business going forward. 

Arising from this was a suggestion for a new task and finish group to look at 
how Scrutiny engages with activities such as the Corporate Plan, the Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Transformation Programme, the 
task and finish group would not review these items but at how Scrutiny should 
review them. 

The Committee supported the suggestion and it was agreed that the following 
Councillors sit as members of the new task and finish group: Councillors 
Leonard Crosbie, David Coldwell, Paul Clarke, Jonathan Dancer,  Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert and Brian O’Connell. 

SO/20  REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE 
AND PERFORMANCE IN 2017/18



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

4

The Committee received the Report on the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities, 
Finance and Performance for 2017/18 with details of how successful the 
Council had been in delivering its services against the identified Corporate Plan 
Priorities. 

The following questions on the report were submitted prior to the meeting and 
these, along with the answers, were presented at the meeting: 

1. PP10: Number of complaints received: 183 in total, this was down on last 
year which was good, but do we know how many were resolved at the 
initial stages and how many went forward? The report from the Local 
Government Ombudsman indicated that there seem to have been 20 
complaints of which only 3 were upheld which is very good.

Officer response: 

Of the 183 complaints that the Council received, only 32 went to stage 2 
of the complaints process. 20 were escalated to the LGSCO and of 
those, three have been recorded as upheld, one more than last year. 
The Council was currently disputing one of these as the decision notice 
we received indicates that it was not upheld.

2. SSC9b: No. of enforcement notices: 18 enforcements - were good 
results produced?

Officer response: 

The Council has a dedicated post for covering enviro crime which had 
allowed the Council to investigate reported crime resulting in a number of 
actions being recorded. The 18 enforcement actions mainly consisted of 
letters of caution sent to individuals where insufficient evidence existed 
to pursue any other line. In addition to this we had two prosecutions both 
for Failure under Duty of Care as opposed to the act of Fly Tipping. 
Ultimately failure to discharge liability under Duty of care leads to 3rd 
party fly tipping. The Council had two further cases pending at the time 
which were likely to end in prosecution.

It should be noted that the Council investigates under PACE which 
requires the same evidential level and process requirement to be 
followed as one would for serious crime. It’s therefore quite complex and 
resource intensive. The level of enviro crime continues to rise particularly 
fly tipping which was notoriously difficult to prosecute given that the 
perpetrator must be seen carrying out the act of fly tipping. We are 
therefore investigating the possibility of procuring redeployable CCTV.

3. OP17: Number of refuse, recycling and garden waste collections 
reported as missed: Could the numbers of bins missed be explained, 
how can missed bins be in fractions?



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

5

5

Officer response: 

The reported figure was the monthly average across the year. The 
number of collections monthly before the introduction of fortnightly 
collections was in excess of 412,000.

4. DM19: % Major applications determined under 13 weeks or subject to 
voluntary extension: How many major applications involved?

Officer Responses: 

Major Applications - 65 across the year. 

Further questions to the Director of Corporate Services at the meeting: 

Capital expenditure amounted to £28m, which was 61% of the approved Capital 
Programme. Has this underspend been identified in the past two years? 
The Director explained that this type of underspend was common across a 
number of authorities. Officers were asked to spread Capital programmes 
across the year, it often was the case that officers did not spend in the year 
what they had intended to as they may have been optimistic with the timing of a 
project. 
The Directors encouraged officers to be realistic about the delivery of their 
projects. These figures did not indicate an inefficiency. 

Members questioned how much of the debtors figure would be written off? The 
Committee was advised that the Council did not write off large amounts of debt 
and the reason for these debts was often due to lengthy on going disputes.  

The Chairman commended the figures of both LS01a: Attendance at sports 
centres and LS01b: Swimming attendances, which were both higher than 
budgeted. 

Alongside this the Chairman also welcomed the total figures from parking 
income: TS02a: Total paid car park users, which were also significantly above 
budget. 

VE10: Commercial property return on investment: The Committee noted that 
the acquisition of The Forum had caused the significant difference in these 
figures. 

Members questioned the variance in the staffing cost figures. The Director 
explained the main reasons for staff turnover and that a proportion of this was 
due to the transfer of TUPE staff. This was not an area of concern for the 
Director. However she explained the difficulty the Council faced in recruiting 
professional staff and that it was currently looking at different options i.e. 
apprenticeships and staff training. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

6

Members noted that the 22 members of Census IT employees had now left the 
Council, therefore the variance in staff figures was not anticipated to be so 
significant next year.  

The figures for temporary staff were anticipated to be lower next year, as the 
numbers had increased to deal with the roll out of the new waste collection 
service. 

The Chairman concluded by reminding the Committee that all questions based 
on the Corporate Plan Priorities report should be submitted in advance of the 
meeting in order to allow officers sufficient time to prepare the answers. 

SO/21  TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES

a Census Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group 
The Chairman of the Committee proposed to close the Census 
Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group due to the extended 
delay in presenting its final report to the Committee. Instead a 
summary paper on the findings of the review was proposed, from the 
Chairman of the Task and Finish Group. 

The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group asked for the opportunity 
to complete this review. 

Members noted that the Group was formed in May 2017 and the 
Committee was reminded that only three task and finish groups could 
run at one time. 

After discussion it was agreed by the Committee that the Task and 
Finish Group would be closed. However the members of the Group 
should produce a draft interim report which would be presented to the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee, at the earliest 
opportunity.
Following this stage, the report could be presented to the Chief 
Executive and relevant officers as part of the consultation, as the 
Chairman of the Group. Then a collective decision on whether the 
report was ready to come forward to Overview and Scrutiny in 
September, would be made. 

b Review of Councillors' Technology Task and Finish Group 
The Chairman of the Task and Finish Group explained that a 
questionnaire had been sent to all Councillors asking about their 
technology needs and issues. 29 Councillors had responded and their 
answers were reviewed. 

A draft report had been prepared and this sought to address the needs 
of the Councillors whilst meeting security requirements as set down by 
the General Data Protection Regulations. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

7

7

The Group would have its final meeting in August and it was 
anticipated that the final report would be presented to the next meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chairman of the Group thanked the officers for their contribution to 
the review. 

SO/22  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Two members of the public spoke on the Work Programme. They both spoke in 
relation to a work programme suggestion which had been submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26th March 2018 which raised concerns 
regarding access to information and access to viability reports. They were 
concerned that this item had not been included on the work programme for the 
Committee and that there had been no official communication regarding the 
status of the proposal. 

After listening to the speeches the Chairman concluded that the Committee 
acknowledged the statements made by the members of the public. Legal advice 
would be sought on the matters raised in the statements. And the Committee 
would attempt to incorporate, where possible, the main aspects of the 
statements into the work programme.

Copies of the statements made by the members of the public would be 
circulated to the Committee. 

The Chairman, together with the Vice Chairman, would seek advice from the 
Council’s lawyers and the Chief Executive, on how to address the concerns 
raised in the speeches regarding redaction of information and the ICO report 
findings. 

This was agreed by the Committee. 

SO/23  SUGGESTION FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME TO REVIEW THE 
TRAINING OF COMMUNITY EMERGENCY FIRST RESPONDERS BY 
SECAMB

This suggestion was raised by Councillor Morgan following concerns about 
delays in the training of Community Emergency First Responders by South East 
Coast Ambulance Service (SEACMB). 

Community Emergency First Responders were considered to provide an 
essential service in villages such as Henfield where ambulance response times 
can be slow due to their rural location. 

The suggestion for the work programme was to review the training programme 
for first responders. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
23 July 2018

8

The Committee discussed the suggestion and expressed support for this 
proposal, although agreed that Councillor Morgan should meet with the Cabinet 
Member for Community and Wellbeing to discuss this issue and how to take it 
forward, taking into consideration both the North and South of the District. 

SO/24  URGENT BUSINESS

None.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


